increased by 14% to EUR 43.3 billion (37.9).

 The Board of Directors proposes a dividend per share of EUR 0.43. This means a dividend payout ratio of 30%.
 OP Cooperative completed its public voluntary bid announced in February 2014 and obtained ownership of all Pohjola

Bank plc shares by decision of the Arbitral Tribunal. Pohjola's series A shares were delisted from the Helsinki Stock
Exchange on 30 September 2014. OP Cooperative was entered as the only shareholder in Pohjola's shareholder
register on 7 October 2014.

 Outlook for 2015: Consolidated earnings from continuing operations before tax in 2015 are expected to be at the same level
as in 2014. For more detailed information on the outlook, see “Outlook for 2015” below..

October–December
 Consolidated earnings before tax were EUR 117 million (95) and consolidated earnings before tax at fair value amounted to

EUR 144 million (112).
 Banking earnings before tax decreased by 27% due to lower net trading income. Net interest income grew by 17% year on

year. The loan portfolio increased by 2% and the average margin on the corporate loan portfolio decreased by 5 basis points.
Earnings included EUR 7 million (5) in impairment loss on receivables.

 Within Non-life Insurance, insurance premium revenue increased by 2% (13). The combined ratio was 91.1% (101.4). A
reduction in the discount rate for pension liabilities reduced earnings a year earlier by EUR 38 million. The operating combined
ratio was 89.5% (87.7). Return on investments at fair value was 1.7% (1.4).

Earnings before tax, € million   2014 2013 Change % Q4/2014 Q4/2013 Change %

  Banking 303 251 21 55 75 -27
  Non-life Insurance 223 166 34 32 4
  Group Functions 20 39 -48 11 10   14
  Asset Management 38 24 59 18 5
Group total 584 479 22 117 95 23

Change in fair value reserve 79 -15   28 17 63
Earnings before tax at fair value 663 464 43 144 112 29

   Equity per share, € 10.38 9.54
Average personnel 2,563 2,632   2,516 2,553
The above figures describe Pohjola Group as a whole without the division into continuing and discontinued operations.

Financial targets 2014 2013 Q4/2014 Q4/2013 Target

Return on equity, % 14.3 14.4 11.3 17.5 13
Common Equity Tier 1 ratio (CET1), % *) 12.4 11.9

15

Operating cost/income ratio by Banking, % 33 36 40 34 < 35
Operating combined ratio by Non-life Insurance, % 84.7 86.9 89.5 87.7 < 92
Operating expense ratio by Non-life Insurance, % 18.4 18.7 21.5 19.9 18
Non-life Insurance solvency ratio (under Solvency II framework), % ) 117 125

120

Operating cost/income ratio by Asset Management, % 42 53 30 56 < 45
Total expenses in 2015 at the same level as at the end of 2012 598 581 152 155 569
AA rating affirmed by at least two credit rating agencies or credit
ratings at least at the main competitors’ level 2 2   2
Dividend payout ratio at least 50%, provided that CET 1 ratio is at
least 15%. Dividend payout ratio is 30% until CET1 ratio of 15% has
been achieved. 30*) 50

≥ 50
(30)

1) Comparatives deriving from the income statement are based on figures reported for the corresponding period a year ago. Unless otherwise specified, balance-sheet
and other cross-sectional figures on 31 December 2013 are used as comparatives.  Comparative figures have been restated as a result of the adoption of IFRS 10
Consolidated Financial Statements.
*) In accordance with the Capital Requirements Regulation (EU 575/2013) (CRR) since 1 January 2014. ) According to the Solvency II draft (EU 138/2009).
*) Board proposal

Pohjola Bank plc's Financial Statements Bulletin 2014 1

[…]

* Comparative figures have been restated as a result of the adoption of IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements.

Available-for-sale
financial assets

Interest-rate volatility

Fair value changes

Opening balance 1 Jan. 2014

Fair value reserve after tax is as follows:

Note 18. Risk exposure by Banking

Currency risk

The negative fair value reserve may recover by means of asset appreciation, capital losses and recognised
impairments.

Total exposure by rating category*, EUR billion

Banking,
EUR million Change

10%

1 percen-
tage point

Closing balance 31 December 2014

Total

The fair value reserve before tax totalled EUR 288 million (210) and the related deferred tax liability EUR 57 million
(42). On 30 September, positive mark-to-market valuations of equity instruments before tax in the fair value reserve
totalled EUR 149 million (154) and negative mark-to-market valuations EUR 8 million (13). In January–December,
impairment losses recognised through profit or loss in the fair value reserve totalled EUR 1 million (1), of which equity
instruments accounted for EUR 0 million (1).

* excl. private customers

0.1 percen-
tage points

10 basis points

Transfers to net interest income

Pohjola Bank plc's Financial Statements Bulletin 2014 37

Total
amount
31 Dec

2014,
EUR million

Change
in risk

parameter

Effect on
share-

holders'
equity,

EUR million

1,310 Up 1% 13

930 Up 1% -9

1 loss -5

102 Up 8% -8

320 Up 4% -13

603

Up 0.25
percentage

points -4

1,658 Up 1 year -40

1,658

Down 0.1
percentage

point -21

Fair value
31 Dec

2014 %

Fair value
31 Dec

2013 %
173 5 % 113 4 %

Bonds and bond funds 2,557 73 % 2,309 72 %
557 16 % 573 18 %

1,181 34 % 1,130 35 %
759 22 % 533 17 %
36 1 % 46 1 %
24 1 % 27 1 %

256 7 % 330 10 %
117 3 % 95 3 %

Alternative investments 35 1 % 41 1 %
386 11 % 329 10 %

3,522 100 % 3,219 100 %

Year(s) 0–1 1–3 3–5 5–7 7–10 10– Total %
Aaa 62 181 87 266 57 47 698 26 %
Aa1 Aa3 179 66 70 82 34 15 445 17 %
A1 A3 27 215 269 165 111 0 786 29 %
Baa1 Baa3 26 88 246 159 75 4 600 22 %
Ba1 or lower 38 68 28 28 4 4 170 6 %
Internally
rated 1 0 0 1 0 %
Total 332 618 699 700 281 70 2,700 100 %

* Moving 12-month

Money market instruments

Down 0.7
percentage points

Note 19. Risk exposure by Non-life Insurance

Down 3.0
percentage points

Effect on
combined

ratio

Portfolio allocation,
EUR million

Down 0.4
percentage points

Down 0.6
percentage points

Up 0.9
percentage points

Other

Total

Equities

Financial institutions

Non-life Insurance fixed-income portfolio by maturity and credit rating on 31 December 2014*, EUR million

Insurance portfolio or insurance
premium revenue*

Bond funds

Public sector

Expenses by function*/

Down 1.6
percentage points

Real property

* Excludes credit derivatives.